

CITY OF SYRACUSE, MAYOR BEN WALSH 300 South State Street, Suite 700 Syracuse, NY 13202

Department of Neighborhood and Business Development Jake Dishaw, Zoning Administrator Office of Zoning Administration – P: (315)448-8640 E: Zoning@syr.gov

| <u>SP-23-15</u> | Staff Report – January 22, 2023 | | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Application Type: | Special Use Permit | | | |
| Project Address: | Unaddressed parking lot for 1117 West Fayette Street (Tax Map ID: 09903-02.0) | | | |
| Summary of Proposed Action: | The applicant proposes to construct a parking lot including 30 vehicle parking and 12 bike parking spaces. The proposed parking lot, which was subdivided off the property situated at 1153-69 W. Fayette St., is exclusively for the proposed multi-unit dwelling development at 1117 West Fayette Street. The reason why this parking lot is currently unaddressed is because the City Assessor has not assigned a new address yet. | | | |
| Owner/Applicant | Joseph Gehm, 1153 Owner, LLC (Owner) Ryan Benz, 1117 MGMT, LLC (Applicant) | | | |
| Existing Zone District: | Mixed-Use Transition, MX-3 Zone District | | | |
| Surrounding Zone Districts: | The neighboring properties to the north are the Light Industry and Employment, LI Zone District. Neighboring properties to the south and west lie within Urban Core, MX-4 zone districts; Neighboring properties to the east lie within Mixed-Use Transition, MX-3 zone districts. | | | |
| Companion Application(s) | R-23-45, Resubdivision for subdividing the 0.25-acre parcel from 1153-69 West Fayette Street for the parking lot construction and was approved on September 18, 2023. SR-23-04, Major Site Plan Review for redeveloping the vacant warehouse into a multi-unit dwelling and was approved on September 18, 2023. | | | |
| Scope of Work: | Construct a new parking lot including pavement removal and replacement. Improve site feature including concrete barrels removal, bike parking spaces construction and landscaping improvement. | | | |
| Staff Analysis: | Pros: The proposed parking lot will provide parking within 300 linear feet from the entrance to the approved 1117 W. Fayette St. development. Cons: Staff has determined there are no potential negative impacts from the proposal. Suggest Conditions: Per OCPB's comments: The applicant must coordinate and obtain approval from the Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection regarding the proposed stormwater connection to the channelized portion of Harbor Brook prior to, or as a condition of, municipal approval. Per approval of SR-23-04: The applicant shall obtain a fee title of the parking lot that is subdivided off 1153-69 West Fayette as shown on the site plan. | | | |
| Zoning Procedural History: | 1153-69 W Fayette St: AS-91-12 Signage – Command services, approved by CPC on 6/12/1991. AS-03-32 Sign Waiver, for installing one wall sign being a total of approximately 84 square feet outside the third floor. Approved by CPC on 10/23/2003. SP-17-19 Interior Alteration for Bar service of brewery and retail tasting (ROJI TEA Kitchen). Approved by Common Council on 10/17/2017. SP-17-19M1 Modify floor plan for the existing Bar (ROJI TEA kitchen) Approved by Common Council on 3/5/2018. | | | |

| | - SP-18-22 Special Use Permit for Establishing Indoor Amusement and Recreation. Approved by Common Council on 9/24/2018. | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| Summary of Zoning History: | The primary building on 1153-69 W. Fayette St, currently has several commercial businesses on various floors. The media lab studio was changed from an office on the third floor on 7/3/2017. Then, a Special Use Permit for bar service & retail (ROJI TEA Kitchen) on the first floor was approved. An indoor Amusement and recreation center was constructed in a storage building adjacent to the primary building after the approval of a Special Use Permit in 2018. Then in 2023, the lot was resubdivided to divide off a portion of the parking lot servicing 1153-69 W. Fayette St. for the 1117 W. Fayette St. development. | | | |
| Code Enforcement History: | See attached code enforcement history. | | | |
| Zoning Violations: | No zoning violation related to the proposed parking lot construction. | | | |
| Summary of Changes: | This is not a continued application. | | | |
| Property Characteristics: | The subject property is irregular in shape with 71.93 feet of frontage on West Fayette Street, and a lot depth of 164.16 feet. | | | |
| <i>SEQR Determination:</i> Pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Regulations, is an Unlisted Action. | | | | |
| <i>Onondaga County</i> <i>Planning Board</i> <i>Referral:</i> Pursuant to GML §239-1, m and n, the proposal was reviewed by the Onone Planning Board with modifications. | | | | |

Application Submittals: The application submitted the following in support of the proposed project:

- Special Use Permit application
- Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1
- Resubdivison map. Proposed subdivision on Part of Farm Lots 261 & 262 of the Late Onondaga Salt Springs Reservation To be New Lots A &B ; Known as No. 1153-69 West Fayette Street, City of Syracuse, County of Onondaga, State of New York; Licensed Land Surveyor: Michael J. McCully, Land Surveying PLLC; Scale: 1" = 50', Drawnby :MJM; Date: 03/25/2023
- Demolition Plan (Sheet C-101), prepared by C&S Companies; dated 11/2023, revised 1/15/2024; Scale: 1" = 10'.
- Site Plan (Sheet C-102 & C-103), prepared by C&S Companies; dated 11/2023, revised 1/15/2024; Scale: 1" = 10'.
- Grading Plan (Sheet C-104), prepared by C&S Companies; dated 11/2023, revised 1/15/2024; Scale: 1" = 10'.
- Utility Plan (Sheet C-105 & C-106), prepared by C&S Companies; dated 11/2023, revised 1/15/2024; Scale: 1" = 10'.
- Landscaping Plan (Sheet C-107), prepared by C&S Companies; dated 11/2023, revised 1/15/2024; Scale: 1" = 10'.

Attachments: Special Use Permit Application Power of Attorney Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 & Part 3

Code Enforcement History OCPB Comments IPS Comments from City Departments

<u>SP-23-15</u>

Context Maps:

Figure 1: Zone District of Subject Property



Description: Figure 1 shows the current Zone District of the subject property. Image Source: City of Syracuse Neighborhood and Business Development, ReZone Syracuse Zoning Map



9.-09-15.0

Figure 2: Aerial Imagery of Subject Property

Description: Figure 2 shows satellite imagery of Embassy Suites on the subject property. Image Source: Onondaga County GIS on the Web, <u>https://spatial.vhb.com/onondaga/</u> (SOCPA Citation)

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

| Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information | | | | · |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| Redevelopment of 1117 W Fayette St inc. S.U.P for 1153 W Fayette Tax Lot B. Spon: 1117M | IGMT, LLC, 451 S Warren St, | 2nd Fl, | Syracuse, | NY 13202 |
| Name of Action or Project: | | • | | |
| SUP for 1153 W Fayette St, Tax Lot B | | | | |
| Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): | | | | |
| 1153 W Fayette St, Tax Lot B | | | | |
| Brief Description of Proposed Action: | | | | |
| 1117MGMT, LLC is requesting a special use permit to utilize 099.03-02.0 Lot B as the parking redeveloping 1117 W Fayette St into 38 affordable residential units and this parking area will project. The use has historically been a parking lot. 1117MGMT will mill and repave the lot will separate the lot, pursuant to the approved and filed resubdivision (R-23-45- map filing #1356) | g area for 1117 W Fayette St. provide the required parking s tile providing new curbs and b 6). | 1117M0 spaces fo pollards (| GMT, LLC v or the resid to properly | will be ential |
| Name of Applicant or Sponsor: | Telephone: 315.391.9654 | ļ | | |
| 1117MGMT, LLC | E-Mail: ryan.c.benz@gma | ail.com | | |
| Address: | · · · · · · | | | |
| 451 S Warren Street, 2nd Fl | | | | |
| City/PO: State: Zip Code: | | | | |
| | | 13202 | | |
| Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, loca administrative rule, or regulation? | il law, ordinance, | | NO | YES |
| If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e | nvironmental resources the | at | | |
| may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to ques | tion 2. | | | |
| 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other If Ves, list agency(s) name and permit or approval. City of Syracuse Building Dept, Or | er government Agency? | Sewer | NO | YES |
| It is, hat agency(s) hame and permit of approval, on of officerse banang bop, of | ionougu oounty ritanoing a c | | | \checkmark |
| a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? | .254 acres .254 acres .717 _{acres} | 1 | | |
| 4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action: | | | | |
| 5. 🔽 Urban 🔲 Rural (non-agriculture) 🔲 Industrial 🟹 Commercia | al 🔲 Residential (subur | ban) | | |
| Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other(Spec | cify): | | | |
| Parkland | | | | |

| 5. Is the proposed action, | NO | YES | N/A |
|---|----|-----------|------------|
| a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? | | | |
| b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? | | | |
| 6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape? | - | NO | YES |
| | - | | |
| 7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? | | NO | YES |
| If Yes, identify: | | | |
| 8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? | | NO | YES |
| b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action? | | | |
| c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action? | | | |
| 9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? | | NO | YES |
| If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: | | | |
| | | | |
| 10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? | | NO | YES |
| If No, describe method for providing potable water: | | | |
| | | | |
| 11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? | | NO | YES |
| If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: | [| | |
| | | | |
| 12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district | t | NO | YES |
| which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places? | ļ. | | |
| | | | |
| b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory? | | | |
| 13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? | | NO | YES |
| b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? | ŀ | | |
| If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | 1 | (MERCHAR) | TENTER SEA |

| 14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply: | | |
|---|---------------------------|-----|
| Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional | | |
| Wetland 🖌 Urban 🗌 Suburban | | |
| 15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Enderse severement as threatened as and as a severement of the state of | NO | YES |
| | | |
| 16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? | NO | YES |
| | | |
| 17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? | NO | YES |
| If Yes, | | |
| a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? | | |
| b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? | | |
| | | 1. |
| The site is an existing parking lot and will remain a parking lot. Any discharge will be directed to existing conveyance systems. | an thair An thair thai | |
| | | |
| 18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water | NO | YES |
| If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| 19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility? | NO | YES |
| If Yes, describe: | | |
| | | |
| 20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or | NO | YES |
| completed) for hazardous waste? | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE MY KNOWLEDGE | ST OF | |
| Applicant/sporsor/name: 1117MGMT_LLC Date: 5.23.23 | | |
| Signature: | | |
| 60 | | |



| Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental Area] | No |
|---|---|
| Part 1 / Question 12a [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites] | Yes |
| Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites] | No |
| Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Regulated Waterbodies] | Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook. |
| Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or Endangered Animal] | Νο |
| Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] | No |
| Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] | Yes |

DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This power of attorney authorizes another person (your agent) to make decisions concerning your property for you (the principal). Your agent will be able to make decisions and act with respect to your property (including your money) whether or not you are able to act for yourself.

This power of attorney does not authorize the agent to make medical and health care decisions for you.

You should select someone you trust to serve as your agent. Unless you specify otherwise, generally the agent's authority will continue until you die or revoke the power of attorney or the agent resigns or is unable to act for you.

Your agent is entitled to reasonable compensation unless you state otherwise in the Special Instructions.

This form provides for the designation of one agent.

If your agent is unable or unwilling to act for you, your power of attorney will end unless you have named a successor agent. You may also name a second successor agent.

This power of attorney becomes effective immediately unless you state otherwise in the Special Instructions,

If you have questions about the power of attorney or the authority you are granting to your agent, you should seek legal advice before signing this form.

DESIGNATION OF AGENT

| I, | 1153 Owner LLC | of | 449 S Salina St, Syracuse, NY | [Address], authorize | 1117 MGMT, LLC | of |
|----|----------------|----|-------------------------------|----------------------|----------------|----|
| | | | | | | |

[Address], as my agent (attorney-in-fact) to act for me and in my name and for my use and

benefit.

GRANT OF GENERAL AUTHORITY

I grant my agent and any successor agent general authority to act for me with respect to the following subjects:

Application SP-23-15 for a Special Use Permit to allow for an unaddressed
 (A) Real property : Zoning Approvals for parking lot for an associated residential development at 1117 W. Fayette Street.

at Address: 1117 W Fayette St

LIMITATION ON AGENT'S AUTHORITY

An agent that is not my ancestor, spouse, or descendant may not use my property to benefit the agent or a person to whom the agent owes an obligation of support unless I have included that authority in the Special Instructions.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This power of attorney is effective immediately unless I have stated otherwise in the Special Instructions.

TERMINATION

Until Zoning Approval for the above-referenced address/project is final.

RELIANCE ON THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY

Any person, including my agent, may rely upon the validity of this power of attorney or a copy of it unless that person knows it has terminated or is invalid.

SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1153 Owner LLC By:

Signature of Principal

Timothy M. Lynn, Authorized Representative

Name Printed

449 S Salina St, Syracuse, NY

Address

315-766-2131

Telephone Number

State/Commonwealth of NWYWC County of MAA her a

day of Januar 2024 before me, Stephanie Shift, personally appeared On this

_, personally known to me or who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is indhy M. lin subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same and that by his/her signature on this instrument the person executed this instrument.

NOT ARY STEPHANIE A. SMITH Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SN Signature of Notary

Qualified in Madison County My Commission Expires April 27, 20

My commission expires:

18/2024

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

| Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information | | | | · |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| Redevelopment of 1117 W Fayette St inc. S.U.P for 1153 W Fayette Tax Lot B. Spon: 1117M | IGMT, LLC, 451 S Warren St, | 2nd Fl, | Syracuse, | NY 13202 |
| Name of Action or Project: | | • | | |
| SUP for 1153 W Fayette St, Tax Lot B | | | | |
| Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): | | | | |
| 1153 W Fayette St, Tax Lot B | | | | |
| Brief Description of Proposed Action: | | | | |
| 1117MGMT, LLC is requesting a special use permit to utilize 099.03-02.0 Lot B as the parking redeveloping 1117 W Fayette St into 38 affordable residential units and this parking area will project. The use has historically been a parking lot. 1117MGMT will mill and repave the lot will separate the lot, pursuant to the approved and filed resubdivision (R-23-45- map filing #1356) | g area for 1117 W Fayette St. provide the required parking s tile providing new curbs and b 6). | 1117M0 spaces fo pollards (| GMT, LLC v or the resid to properly | will be ential |
| Name of Applicant or Sponsor: | Telephone: 315.391.9654 | ļ | | |
| 1117MGMT, LLC | E-Mail: ryan.c.benz@gma | ail.com | | |
| Address: | · · · · · · | | | |
| 451 S Warren Street, 2nd Fl | | | | |
| City/PO: State: Zip Code: | | | | |
| | | 13202 | | |
| Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, loca administrative rule, or regulation? | il law, ordinance, | | NO | YES |
| If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e | nvironmental resources the | at | | |
| may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to ques | tion 2. | | | |
| 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other If Ves, list agency(s) name and permit or approval. City of Syracuse Building Dept, Or | er government Agency? | Sewer | NO | YES |
| It is, hat agency(s) hame and permit of approval, on of officerse banang bop, of | ionougu oounty ritanoing a c | | | \checkmark |
| a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? | .254 acres .254 acres .717 _{acres} | 1 | | |
| 4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action: | | | | |
| 5. 🔽 Urban 🔲 Rural (non-agriculture) 🔲 Industrial 🟹 Commercia | al 🔲 Residential (subur | ban) | | |
| Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other(Spec | cify): | | | |
| Parkland | | | | |

| 5. Is the proposed action, | NO | YES | N/A |
|---|----|-----------|------------|
| a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? | | | |
| b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? | | | |
| 6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape? | - | NO | YES |
| | - | | |
| 7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? | | NO | YES |
| If Yes, identify: | | | |
| 8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? | | NO | YES |
| b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action? | | | |
| c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action? | | | |
| 9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? | | NO | YES |
| If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: | | | |
| | | | |
| 10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? | | NO | YES |
| If No, describe method for providing potable water: | | | |
| | | | |
| 11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? | | NO | YES |
| If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: | [| | |
| | | | |
| 12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district | t | NO | YES |
| which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places? | ļ. | | |
| | | | |
| b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory? | | | |
| 13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? | | NO | YES |
| b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? | ŀ | | |
| If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | 1 | (MERCHAR) | TENTER SEA |

| 14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply: | | |
|---|---------------|-----|
| Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional | | |
| Wetland 🖌 Urban 🗌 Suburban | | |
| 15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or | NO | YES |
| rederal government as inreatened or endangered? | | |
| 16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? | NO | YES |
| | | |
| 17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? | NO | YES |
| If Yes, | | |
| a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? | | |
| b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe: | | |
| The site is an existing parking lot and will remain a parking lot. Any discharge will be directed to existing conveyance systems. | | |
| 18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water | NO | YES |
| If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: | | |
| | | |
| 19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility? | NO | YES |
| If Yes, describe: | | |
| | | |
| 20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste? | NO | YES |
| If Yes, describe: | | |
| | | |
| I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE MY KNOWLEDGE | I I IST OF | |
| Applicant/sponsor/name: 1117MGMT_LLC Date: 5.23.23 | | |
| Signature: | | |
| | | |



| Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental Area] | No |
|---|---|
| Part 1 / Question 12a [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites] | Yes |
| Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites] | No |
| Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Regulated Waterbodies] | Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook. |
| Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or Endangered Animal] | Νο |
| Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] | No |
| Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] | Yes |





LOCATION MAP



DRAWING LIST

| SHEET NO. | SHEET NAME |
|-----------|--|
| G-001 | TITLE SHEET |
| CIVIL | |
| C-100 | SURVEY |
| C-101 | DEMOLITION PLAN |
| C-102 | SITE PLAN |
| C-103 | HARDSCAPE LAYOUT PLAN |
| C-104 | GRADING PLAN |
| C-105 | UTILITY PLAN |
| C-106 | UTILITY PLAN |
| C-107 | LANDSCAPING PLAN |
| C-108 | EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN |
| C-109 | PHOTOMETRIC PLAN |
| C-501 | DETAILS |
| C-502 | DETAILS |
| C-503 | DETAILS |
| | |



CONTRACT DRAWINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

LOFTS AT 1117

BNZ1117, LLC, CASE 1117, LLC AND DANNAN REALTY, LLC 1117 & 1153 WEST FAYETTE STREET SYRACUSE, NY

C&S PROJECT: AC2.001.003

NOVEMBER 2023

REVISED JANUARY 2024

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE AND THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

> NO ALTERATION PERMITTED HEREON EXCEPT AS PROVIDED UNDER SECTION 7209 SUBDIVISION 2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW











GRADING PLAN NOTES

1. THIS SITE IS PART OF A BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW AND ADHERE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE REMEDIATION PLAN.

2. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

GRADING PLAN LEGEND

| PROPERTY LINE | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| PROPOSED CURB | |
| PROPOSED POINT ELEVATION | 590.00 |
| EXISTING CONTOUR | |
| PROPOSED CONTOUR | |
| TOP OF CURB | TC |
| BOTTOM OF CURB | BC |
| HIGH POINT | HP |
| FLOW DIRECTION | _ |





× 398

☓ 398.04

10'

C-104







| | | 4 | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|---|--------------------|---|--|
| | PROP PROP PROP PET R | OSED PATIO PAVERS OSED PLANTING BEDS OSED TURF AREA ELIEF TURF LEGEND NOT TO SCALE | | | | D | <image/> <section-header><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></section-header> |
| | GENE 1. | RAL NOTE: ALL LANDSCAPED AND LAWN/TURF AR | REAS TO RECI | EIVE A MINI | MUM 4" OF TOPSOIL. | | CINE OF NEW LOOP SINTE OF NEW LOOP CINE OF NEW |
| | | | | | | С | 7, LLC LLC TREET |
| PROPOS DOG PA PROPOS FENCE | SED RK SED | | | | | | CASE 111 REALTY, AT 1117 AYETTE S USE, NY |
| (3) HOS AI (3) HOS ANG (2) HOS DAD | NG | | | | | В | BNZ1117, LLC, AND DANNAN LOFTS / 1117 & 1153 W. F. SYRACU |
| ULE <u>QTY</u> <u>BOT/</u> 3 Acer 4 Celtis 1 Corn 2 Tilia - <u>QTY</u> <u>BOT/</u> | / <u>ANICAL / COMM</u> x freemanii 'Arm s occidentalis 'Pr us kousa `Miss S cordata 'Greensp <u>ANICAL / COMM</u> | ION NAME Istrong' / Armstrong Freeman Maple Iairie Pride' / Prairie Pride Hackberry Satomi` / Miss Satomi Kousa Dogwood Dire' / Greenspire Littleleaf Linden | <u>SIZE</u> 2.5" Cal. 2.5" Cal. 2" Cal. 2.5" Cal. <u>SIZE</u> | ROOT B&B B&B B&B B&B B&B | REMARKS | | 1 1/15/2023 CITY/OWNER COMMENTS 1 1/15/2023 CITY/OWNER COMMENTS MARK DATE DESCRIPTION REVISIONS REVISIONS PROJECT NO: AC2.001.003 DATE: NOVEMBER 2023 DRAWN BY: B. BUCKINGHAM DESIGNED BY: M. GRIDLEY CHECKED BY: E. DANIEL NO ALTERATION PERMITTED HEREON EXCEPT AS PROVIDED UNDER SECTION 7209 SUBDIVISION 2 OF THE NEW YORK EDUCATION LAW |
| 40 Buxu 6 Cleth 14 Hosta 18 Hosta | is x 'Green Velve nra alnifolia 'Hum a x 'Big Daddy' / a x 'Blue Angel' / | t' / Green Velvet Boxwood mingbird' / Hummingbird Summersweet Big Daddy Hosta Blue Angel Hosta | #5 #5 #3 #3 | Cont. Cont. Cont. Cont. | | Α | LANDSCAPING PLAN |
| | | | | | | | C-107 |



| 4 | | | |
|---|-----------|---|---|
| BEROSION CONTROL LEGEND INLET PROTECTION SILT FENCE | | D | Cost </th |
| | | | CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #: 0018122 |
| 394.87 | | | STATE OF NEW LOOP STATE OF NEW LOOP THE STATE OF NEW LOOP THE STAT |
| 394.54 | | С | 17, LLC ', LLC STREET |
| | | | LLC , CASE 11 NNAN REALT DFTS AT 1117 3 W. FAYETTE RACUSE, NY |
| 4 397.90 | | В | BNZ1117, AND DA 1117 & 115 S |
| 398.04 | | | Image: |
| 39: | | Α | EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN |
| | 0 10' 20' | | C-108 |



| | | | | | | | | | J | | |
|--|--|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|---|--|--|---|
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ~ | | | | | | | | | \bigcirc | | |
| | | | | | | | | | -0- | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | _ | | |
| | -0- | | _ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 7 | | | | | -0- | | | | |
| 4 0.4 | | ŗ | | 7 | | | | | | ~ | |
| 5 0.5 | | TY | 1 | / / | | | | | (- | | |
| | | / / | | 7777 | | | | <u> </u> | (L) | | |
| | | | | / /~ | 777 | The second | | | | | |
| 9 0.9 | , | | | | | · / | T'T | <i>₩</i> | | | |
| 9/1.1 | | | | | | | | | ATA | ZJ-J-J-J | |
| 8 1.0 | , | | | | | | | | | + - - - - - - - - - - - - - | 0.3 |
| B + 1 | , | | | | | | | | | | |
| ⁸ MH: 3.5 | , , | | | | | | | | | | 0.4 0.3 |
| 9 1.2 | , | | | | | | | | | 0.6 | ⁺ 0.4 ⁺ 0.3 MH: 3.5 |
| 1 1.1 | , | | | | | | | | | 0.4 | + 0.4 4 |
| | / | | | | | | | | | | + + - - - - - - - - - - - - - |
| | , | | | | | | | | | | A |
| 93.5 ¹ .2 | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | 0₩#-3-5 .7 |
| <u>7</u> ⁺ 0.9((⁺ 0 | .9 0.6 0.6 | 0.7 | 0.8 | | | <u>9</u> 0 8 | | | .2 0.9 | t.7 0. 1.0 | |
| 8 1.1 | 2 1 0 0.8 | 0.7 | 0.7 | ↓ L↓ L_ <u>0.7 ↓</u> .0 | 1. <u>2</u> 1. | 0 0 9 | | L 1.3 1 | | 0.9 1.1 1.2 | 1.0 1.1 |
| 3.5 | | | | + 7 7 9 | t 2 t | 1 1 9 | C MH: 3.5 | 2 ⁺ 2 ⁺ | MH : 3.5 | | |
| | | | | | | | | · · · · · | | | |
| 9 1.1 1 | .1 1.1 1.1 | - FF | | | | I.0 _A M | 1.0 _1.1 H: 3.5 — - | | . 0 1.0 € A A | 0.9 I.0 1.0 | 0 9 1.0 |
| | .2 1.2 1.1 | 0.9 | 0.8 | 0.7 0.0 | 1. | 2 1.1 | 1.2 1. | | .9 0.7 | 0.7 0.7 A0.7 | 9 .6 [†] 0.7 |
| | ///// | //. | | IH: <u>3.</u> 5 | / / > | /// | | | | /MH: 3.5/ | |
| r | , | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| • • | , | | | | | | | | | /_/_ | |
| 0 0 | , , | | | | | | | | | | |
| » « | · · · | | | | | | | | | | |
| | , , , | | | | | | | | | | |
| > • | · · · | | | | | | | | | | |
| • • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | | | | |
| • • | Luminaire Scheo | | | | | | | | | | |
| 0 0 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo | Jule | Qtv | Label | | | Arrangeme | nt LLF | Description | | Lum. Lumens |
| 0 0 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol | Jule Tag | Qty | Label ABB-B1-I FD-F | D1-A-8030 | | Arrangeme SINGI F | nt LLF | Description | D-D1-A-8030 | Lum. Lumens 378 |
| ° ° | Luminaire Scheo Symbol | Jule Tag A R | Qty 9 | Label ABB-B1-LED-I | D1-A-8030 | | Arrangeme SINGLE | nt LLF 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE | D-D1-A-8030 | Lum. Lumens 378 678 |
| 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol | Jule Tag A B | Qty 9 4 | Label ABB-B1-LED-E ABB-B2-LED-E | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 | | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE | Int LLF 1.000 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B2-LE | D-D1-A-8030 D-D1-A-8030 | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 |
| 0 0 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol | Jule Tag A B C | Qty 9 4 2 | Label ABB-B1-LED-E ABB-B2-LED-E ABB-B1-LED-E | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 | ΤΕΙΜ/110 | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B2-LE ABB-B1-LE | D-D1-A-8030 D-D1-A-8030 D-D1-S-8030 | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 |
| 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol ● ● ● ● | Jule Tag A B C D | Qty 9 4 2 1 | Label ABB-B1-LED-E ABB-B2-LED-E ABB-B1-LED-E DSX1 LED P3 | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 30K 70CRI | T5W HS | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B2-LE ABB-B1-LE DSX1 LED | ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 P3 30K 70CRI T5W HS | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 9517 |
| 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol ● ● ● ● ● ● ● | Jule Tag A B C D E | Qty 9 4 2 1 1 | Label ABB-B1-LED-I ABB-B2-LED-I ABB-B1-LED-I DSX1 LED P3 DSX1 LED P1 | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI | T5W HS LCCO | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B1-LE DSX1 LED DSX1 LED | ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 P3 30K 70CRI T5W HS P1 30K 70CRI LCCO | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 9517 5348 |
| 0 0 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol | Jule Tag A B C D E mary | Qty 9 4 2 1 1 | Label ABB-B1-LED-I ABB-B2-LED-I DSX1 LED P3 DSX1 LED P1 | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI | T5W HS LCCO | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B1-LE DSX1 LED DSX1 LED | D-D1-A-8030 D-D1-A-8030 D-D1-A-8030 D-D1-S-8030 P3 30K 70CRI T5W HS P1 30K 70CRI LCCO | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 9517 5348 |
| 0 0 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● | Jule Tag A B C D E mary | Qty 9 4 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 | Label ABB-B1-LED-I ABB-B2-LED-I DSX1 LED P3 DSX1 LED P1 | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI | T5W HS LCCO | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B1-LE DSX1 LED DSX1 LED | ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 P3 30K 70CRI T5W HS P1 30K 70CRI LCCO | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 9517 5348 |
| | Luminaire Scheo Symbol Symbol Calculation Sum Label Courtyard | Jule Tag A B C D E mary (| Qty 9 4 2 1 1 1 CalcType Iluminance | Label ABB-B1-LED-I ABB-B2-LED-I DSX1 LED P3 DSX1 LED P1 Units e Fc | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI 0.89 | T5W HS LCCO Max 1.3 | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE Min 0.3 | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 × 1.000 | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B1-LE DSX1 LED DSX1 LED Max/Min 4.33 | ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 P3 30K 70CRI T5W HS P1 30K 70CRI LCCO | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 9517 5348 |
| 0 0 0 0 | Luminaire Scheo Symbol Symbol Calculation Sum Label Courtyard Parking Lot | Jule Tag A B C D E mary (I | Qty 9 4 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 | Label ABB-B1-LED-I ABB-B2-LED-I DSX1 LED P3 DSX1 LED P1 DSX1 LED P1 Units e Fc e Fc | D1-A-8030 D1-A-8030 D1-S-8030 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI 30K 70CRI 0.89 1.22 | T5W HS LCCO Max 1.3 3.4 | Arrangeme SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE SINGLE Min 0.3 0.0 | nt LLF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 2.97 N.A. | Description ABB-B1-LE ABB-B1-LE DSX1 LED DSX1 LED DSX1 LED Max/Min 4.33 N.A. | ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-A-8030 ED-D1-S-8030 P3 30K 70CRI T5W HS P1 30K 70CRI LCCO | Lum. Lumens 378 678 574 9517 5348 |





| MECHANICAL PROPERTIES | TEST METHOD | UNITS | MARV |
|-------------------------|-------------|------------------------|-------------------------|
| GRAB TENSILE STRENGTH | ASTM D 4632 | kN (lbs) | 1.78 (400) x 1.40 (315) |
| GRAB TENSILE ELONGATION | ASTM D 4632 | % | 15 x 15 |
| PUNCTURE STRENGTH | ASTM D 4833 | kN (lbs) | 0.67 (150) |
| MULLEN BURST STRENGTH | ASTM D 3786 | kPa (psi) | 5506 (800) |
| TRAPEZOID TEAR STRENGTH | ASTM D 4533 | kN (lbs) | 0.67 (150) x 0.73 (165) |
| UV RESISTANCE | ASTM D 4355 | % | 90 |
| APPARENT OPENING SIZE | ASTM D 4751 | Mm (US Std Sieve) | 0.425 (40) |
| FLOW RATE | ASTM D 4491 | 1/min/m² (gal/min/ft²) | 2852 (70) |
| PERMITTIVITY | ASTM D 4491 | Sec ⁻¹ | 0.90 |
| | | | |

| MECHANICAL PROPERTIES | TEST METHOD | UNITS | MARV |
|-------------------------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| GRAB TENSILE STRENGTH | ASTM D 4632 | kN (lbs) | 1.62 (365) X 0.89 (200) |
| GRAB TENSILE ELONGATION | ASTM D 4632 | % | 24 X 10 |
| PUNCTURE STRENGTH | ASTM D 4833 | kN (lbs) | 0.40 (90) |
| MULLEN BURST STRENGTH | ASTM D 3786 | kPa (psi) | 3097 (450) |
| TRAPEZOID TEAR STRENGTH | ASTM D 4533 | kN (lbs) | 0.51 (115) X 0.33 (75) |
| UV RESISTANCE | ASTM D 4355 | % | 90 |
| APPARENT OPENING SIZE | ASTM D 4751 | Mm (US Std Sieve) | 0.425 (40) |
| FLOW RATE | ASTM D 4491 | 1/min/m²(gal/min/ft²) | 5907 (145) |
| PERMITTIVITY | ASTM D 4491 | Sec ⁻¹ | 2.1 |



| L | | | 0 | | | | |
|--|------------|-----------------------|---|---|------------|-------|---------|
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 2.5 F3 TOP COURSE HMA, 80 SERIES COMPACTION, DOT ITEM NO. 402.128302 | | | | | | | |
| | | NOT | | | | | |
| MILLED | D3 | SCALE: N.T.S | 03ED | | | } | |
| OTH VERTICAL FACE, ASPHALT SEAL OVER EPAIRED | | | PRIVATE UTILITY STREET CUT REPAIR: WHEN 30% OR MORE OF THE PAVEMENT IS EXCA THE CITY, AT ITS DISCRETION, MAY REQUIRE REC TO THE EDGE/CURB OF THE ENTIRE SECTION. WHEN 60% OR MORE OF THE PAVEMENT LANE AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND | AVATED BY PRIVATE UTILITY WORK, CONSTRUCTION FROM THE CENTER LINE REA IS EXCAVATED BY PRIVATE UTILITY | | | : |
| FOR 1 1/2" OF TOP COURSE TO BE INSTALLED. | | | THE ENTIRE AREA FROM THE CENTER LINE OF TI RECONSTRUCTED.IF ANY PAVEMENT DISTURBANCE OCCURS WITHI | HE PAVEMENT TO THE CURB MUST BE | | | I P/ |
| T / CONCRETE EDGE PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF TOP COURSE. | | | RECONSTRUCTION MUST BE COMPLETED TO THE4. IN AREAS WHERE TRENCH WIDTH VARIES THE PE PER 100 LINEAR FEET ALONG CENTER LINE OF THE | E EDGE/CURB. ERCENTAGES SHALL BE DETERMINED HE STREET. IN INTERSECTIONS THE AREA | | | ~ |
| ISTING PAVEMENT PRIOR TO TACK COAT APPLICATION. | | | WILL BE PER QUADRANT OF THE INTERSECTION. 5. EXISTING PAVEMENT IS TO BE SAW CUT FULL DE EDGE FOR PAVING. SAW CUT IS TO BE MADE AFT BOTTOM OF NEW PAVEMENT SECTION. | PTH TO OBTAIN A STRAIGHT AND NEAT ER BACKFILLING THE TRENCH TO THE | | | |
| | | | MINIMUM COVER : 3'-0" | GAS, ELECTRIC, CABLE, TV TELECOMMUNICATIONS | | | |
| | | | 3'+ AS DIRECTED BY CITY'S ENGINEER | ALL OTHERS | | | |
| | C 3 | | CAL PIPE TRENCHING / I | RESTORATION DETAIL (IN | N CITY R.(| 0.W.) | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | B 3 | NOT U SCALE: N.T.S | JSED | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | NOT | | | | | |
| 2 | A3 | SCALE: N.T.S | <u>มอะท</u> ว | | | A4 | |
| | | | J | | | U | |

Copyright [©]

Onondaga County Planning Board

ONONDAGA COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

Meeting Date: December 13, 2023 OCPB Case # Z-23-317

- WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Planning Board, pursuant to General Municipal Law, Section 239 l, m and n, has considered and reviewed the referral for a SPECIAL PERMIT from the City of Syracuse Planning Commission at the request of Ryan Benz for the property located at 1153 West Fayette Street; and
- WHEREAS, General Municipal Law Section 239-m allows the County Planning Board to review issuance of special permits and the site is located within 500 feet of Harbor Brook, a county-owned drainage channel; and
- WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing to construct a new parking lot for an apartment building on an adjacent lot in a Mixed-Use Transition (MX3) zoning district; and
- WHEREAS, the Board previously offered No Position with Comment on a special permit referral (Z-18-326) to establish an event and banquet hall in the existing building with comments suggesting the City clarify the future allowed uses under ReZone and encouraging the applicant to add landscaping to improve the aesthetics of the site and improve stormwater quality; and
- WHEREAS, the site is located near the intersection of West Fayette Street and South Geddes Street, both local roads in the Near Westside neighborhood of the City of Syracuse; the site has frontage on West Fayette Street and is located in a mixed use area that includes George W. Fowler High School, the recently renovated Gear Factory building, and other commercial and residential lots; parcels north across the street from the site contain short line rail lines; and
- WHEREAS, aerial imagery shows the site contains an existing six-story masonry building, the Cosmopolitan Building, at the western side of the parcel and a large tarvia parking area covering the remainder of the site east of the building; there is a second smaller parking area at the rear of the building that consists of broken tarvia and crushed stone and provides an area for deliveries; there are two existing full access driveways onto West Fayette Street that provide access to the large parking lot and a third existing full access driveway onto West Fayette Street that provides access to the smaller rear parking lot; and
- WHEREAS, the current referral is part of a larger project to redevelop building located at 1117 West Fayette Street, a local road, into 38 affordable residential units; per the referral materials, the subject area was split from the larger lot in a subdivision that was filed with the Onondaga County Clerk on 11/13/23 (that action was not referred to this Board); the newly created lot is a trapezoidal parcel with 71.93' of road frontage on West Fayette Street and extending approximately 150' from the road; and
- WHEREAS, per the Demolition Plan dated 11/2023, the proposal is to remove some of the existing asphalt which currently covers the whole of the subdivided lot, replace some of the pavement, construct a 24'-wide driveway onto West Fayette Street, and install lawn or landscaping along the new lot's southern, western, and northern boundaries; the lot will be restriped to have 28 parking spaces; the Site Plan dated 11/2023 shows the lot will provide access to an alley between the

buildings located at 1117 West Fayette Street; and

- WHEREAS, per the Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) dated 5/23/23, 0.254 acres of the site will be disturbed by the proposed project; the adjacent lot to the west occurs over a section of channelized Harbor Brook, an Onondaga County-owned drainage channel that drains directly into Onondaga Lake; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed parking lot has no existing or proposed access to public drinking water or sewer; and
- WHEREAS, per the EAF Mapper, the site contains waterbodies listed as water-quality impaired (Lower Harbor Brook and tributaries); aerial imagery shows Harbor Brook is channelized at the site and crosses the existing parking lot below ground; and
- WHEREAS, the EAF Mapper indicates that the project is within 2,000 feet of a site in the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYS DEC) Environmental Site Remediation database (734022); and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Onondaga County Planning Board recommends the following MODIFICATION(S) to the proposed action prior to local board approval of the proposed action:

1. Projects within an Onondaga County Drainage District that require a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must submit a copy of the SWPPP to the Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection for review. The municipality must ensure any mitigation as may be determined by the Department is reflected on project plans prior to, or as a condition of, municipal approval.

2. The applicant must coordinate and obtain approval from the Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection regarding the proposed stormwater connection to the channelized portion of Harbor Brook prior to, or as a condition of, municipal approval..

The Board offers the following comment:

Given the site's proximity to a channelized section of Harbor Brook, a stream and Onondaga County-owned drainage channel running under the parking lot, draining directly to Onondaga Lake, the Board encourages the applicant and municipality to ensure adequate protections are in place for this important stream and watershed. The applicant and municipality are advised to ensure stormwater quantity and quality are managed appropriately for any drainage from the site.

Zerst

Martin E. Voss, Chairman Onondaga County Planning Board

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

| | | No, or small impact may occur | Moderate to large impact may occur |
|-----|---|---|--|
| 1. | Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? | \checkmark | |
| 2. | Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? | \checkmark | |
| 3. | Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? | \checkmark | |
| 4. | Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? | \checkmark | |
| 5. | Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? | \checkmark | |
| 6. | Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? | \checkmark | |
| 7. | Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies? | \checkmark | |
| | b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? | \checkmark | |
| 8. | Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources? | \checkmark | |
| 9. | Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? | \checkmark | |
| 10. | Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems? | \checkmark | |
| 11. | Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? | \checkmark | |

Agency Use Only [If applicable] Project: MiSPR-23-18 Date: 1/22/2024

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 3 Determination of Significance

For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

| Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an | | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| environmental impact statement is required. | | | | | | | | |
| Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts. | | | | | | | | |
| City of Syracuse City Planning Commission 1/22/2024 | | | | | | | | |
| Name of Lead Agency | Date | | | | | | | |
| Steven Kulick | Chairperson | | | | | | | |
| Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency | y Title of Responsible Officer | | | | | | | |
| Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency | Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer) | | | | | | | |

OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION Ben Walsh, Mayor

To: Ryan Benz

From: Zhitong Wu, Zoning Planner

Date: 1/18/2024 12:39:58 PM

Re: SP - Other SP-23-15 1117 Fayette St W, Syracuse, 13204

The Departments and/or Boards below have reviewed your application and provided the following comments for your information and action as appropriate.

Please modify the proposal as necessary to address the comments/recommendations. Upon receipt of any revisions and/or written justification to the Office of Zoning Administration, a Public Hearing will be scheduled.

Please contact the Zoning Office at (315) 448-8640 or Zoning@syrgov.net if you have any questions.

| Approval | Status | Status Date | Reviewer | Comments |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|---|
| DPW - Sidewalk Inspector | Pending | 11/21/2023 | | |
| DPW - Transportation Planner | Internal Review Complete | 11/29/2023 | Neil Milcarek- Burke | Sidewalk required through all driveway openings. 6' wide to match existing walk in front of building along Fayette St frontage. As part of work all hardscape in the ROW (old apron areas, etc.) is to be removed and restored to top soil and seeded. To be shown on revised plans. Bike parking is required, See Articles 4.4 E-H, 5.4 A, 5.5 B for additional guidance. Openings typically utilize NYSDOT type-3 style openings, what is justification for radial curb? |
| Engineering - City Engineer | Pending | 11/21/2023 | | |
| Zoning Planner | Approved | 01/16/2024 | Zhitong Wu | Approved per updated site plan submitted on 1/16/2024. |
| Planning Commission | Pending | 11/21/2023 | | |
| Common Council | Pending | 11/21/2023 | | |
| Onondaga Co Planning Board | Conditionally Approved | 12/13/2023 | Zhitong Wu | Approved with modification to the proposed action: 1. Projects within an Onondaga County Drainage District that require a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must submit a copy of the SWPPP to the Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection for review. The municipality must ensure any mitigation as may be determined by the Department is reflected on project plans prior to, or as a condition of, municipal approval. 2. The applicant must coordinate and obtain approval from the Onondaga County Department of Water |

Environment Protection regarding the proposed stormwater connection to the channelized portion of Harbor Brook prior to, or as a condition of, municipal approval.

The Board offers the following comment: Given the site's proximity to a channelized section of Harbor Brook, a stream and Onondaga County-owned drainage channel running under the parking lot, draining directly to Onondaga Lake, the Board encourages the applicant and municipality to ensure adequate protections are in place for this important stream and watershed. The applicant and municipality are advised to ensure stormwater quantity and quality are managed appropriately for any drainage from the site.